

No. 17-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RECYCLE FOR CHANGE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BARBARA J. PARKER
OTIS MCGEE, JR.
SELIA M. WARREN
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-6524
swarren@oaklandcityattorney.org

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
DEVI M. RAO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Suite 900
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Oakland’s Regulation of Unattended
 Donation Collection Boxes3

 B. Preliminary Injunction Proceedings
 in the District Court.....8

 C. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION13

 I. There Is No Circuit Split On The
 Question Presented14

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is
 Consistent With This Court’s First
 Amendment Teachings17

 III. This Case Is Not An Appropriate
 Vehicle For The Question Presented22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Linc-Drop, Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Neb. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	21
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	2, 11, 18, 20

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for
a Better Environment*, 444 U.S. 620
(1980)15-16, 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491
U.S. 781 (1989).....20

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S.
Ct. 1656 (2015).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bart W. Brizee & Deborah J. Fox,
*Reed's Impact on Solicitation
Ordinances: Regulating Content,
Conduct, or Communications?*, 5
League of California Cities 2017
Annual Conference & Expo (Sept.
15, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2lSlbIm>
(accessed Nov. 5, 2017).....23
